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SHELTON L. FREEMAN (AZ #009687) 
DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
6909 East Main Street 
Scottsdale, Arizona  85251 
_____________ 
Ph:  (480) 398-3100 
Fax:  (480) 398-3101 
E-mail: tfreeman@lawdmyl.com 
 
Counsel to Radical Bunny, L.L.C. and  
   Special Counsel to G. Grant Lyon, Chapter 11  
   Trustee of Radical Bunny, L.L.C.  
 
Mark Dorval 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP 
2600 One Commerce Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7098 
E-mail:  mdorval@stradley.com 
 
Counsel to Kevin T. O’Halloran, Trustee for 
The Liquidating Trust of Mortgages Ltd. 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
In re: 
 
MORTGAGES LTD., 
 
  
 
 Debtor. 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH 

 
SUPPLEMENT TO JOINT STATEMENT 
OF MATERIAL FACTS OF  RADICAL 
BUNNY AND LIDUIDATING TRUST FOR 
APPLICATION PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. 
§ 503(b)(3)(D) AND (4) FOR 
ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM OF CREDITOR 
RADICAL BUNNY  
 
Hearing Date:   November 18, 2009 
Hearing Time:   1:30 p.m. 
Location:           230 N. First Ave., 6th Floor,            
                           Courtroom 603, Phoenix, AZ        
                           
 
Related Docket Nos.  1888, 2014, 2027,  2088, & 
2395  
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Creditor RADICAL BUNNY, L.L.C. (“RBLLC”) and Kevin T. O’Halloran, 

Trustee of the Liquidating Trust of Mortgages, Ltd. (“Liquidating Trust”), by and 

through their duly authorized attorneys, hereby supplement their Joint Statement 

of Material Facts (“Joint Statement”), DE 2395.   

RBLLC and Liquidating Trust desire to clarify certain terms of the Joint 

Statement related to professional services provided by DMYL on behalf of RBLLC 

(hereinafter, “RBLLC/DMYL”) in connection with the development of the plan of 

reorganization in this case, and stipulate to the following additional facts: 

1. As indicated in paragraph 32 of the Joint Statement, for the first six 

months of this case, RBLLC/DMYL worked cooperatively with the OIC and 

numerous other constituents to formulate, draft and negotiate a plan of 

reorganization.     
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2. Shelton L. Freeman of DMYL, the OIC and its counsel met with other 

constituents, including the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, the VTL 

Committee, shareholders, investors and the Debtor, to discuss the elements for 

formulating a proposed plan.  Mr. Freeman and the OIC’s counsel had numerous 

discussions aside from those meetings in which the OIC’s counsel and counsel 

for RBLLC created the terms, concepts and framework of a plan of reorganization.  

Based on these discussions, Mr. Freeman prepared an initial plan outline and e-

mailed it to counsel for the OIC on October 9, 2008, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  That initial outline was revised the same day by counsel for 

the OIC and was subsequently revised as RBLLC and OIC worked through the 

early stages of the plan negotiating process. 

3. Mr. Freeman and OIC’s counsel had numerous additional meetings 

with many other constituent parties, including the Debtor, other Committees 
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appointed in this case and investor groups, to develop acceptable plan terms from 

the outline.  Based on feedback from those discussions and meetings, the OIC 

and RBLLC created the terms of an initial version of a plan which RBLLC began 

drafting.  The initial draft plan prepared by DMYL was e-mailed to counsel for the 

OIC on November 4, 2008, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

Counsel for the OIC and RBLLC/DMYL, working together, made significant 

revisions to that initial draft plan over the next several months.   

4. Both RBLLC/DMYL and the OIC and its counsel were involved in all 

phases of plan formulation and drafting after both engaged in numerous meetings 

and negotiations with the Debtor, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

and others.  Based on the terms, concepts and framework of the draft plan of 

reorganization, underlying supporting documents were required, including an 

operating agreement for the proposed limited liability companies to be formed 

under the terms of the draft plan.  DMYL prepared an initial draft of an operating 

agreement, and sent it to counsel for the OIC, as reflected in Exhibit C attached 

hereto.  Counsel for the OIC chose not to use the operating agreement drafted by 

DMYL and ultimately created its own operating agreement.  Counsel for the OIC 

also prepared all of the remaining supporting documents for the draft plan, 

including the initial draft disclosure statement. 
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5. As indicated in paragraph 45 of the Joint Statement, after December 

30, 2008, DMYL was no longer involved in the plan process, and the trustee 

appointed in RBLLC’s own bankruptcy case withdrew RBLLC’s support for the 

OIC Plan.  The OIC and its counsel made further significant revisions to the plan 

before the OIC sponsored, filed and was able to confirm the OIC Plan.  From 

December 30, 2008 until the OIC Plan was confirmed, the OIC continued to 
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negotiate with parties, revise the OIC Plan and pursue confirmation of the OIC 

Plan as revised. 

6. In its early draft of a plan of reorganization, RBLLC included its 

counsel as a "professional" with respect to compensation.   The OIC did not agree 

to pay RBLLC's counsel fees as part of the plan of reorganization.  The OIC 

agreed to allow RBLLC to apply for fees by motion to the Court to be filed by July 

6, 2009. 
 

DATED this 16th day of November, 2009. 

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
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BY /S/ SHELTON L. FREEMAN    

          Shelton L. Freeman 
          Nancy J. March 
                Counsel to Radical Bunny, L.L.C. and  
             Special Counsel to G. Grant Lyon, Chapter  

     11 Trustee of Radical Bunny, L.L.C. 
 

    STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP 

 

    By: /s/ Mark J. Dorval    
          Michael J. Cordone 
          Mark J. Dorval 
          Lead Counsel for Kevin T. O’Halloran, 
          Trustee for the Liquidating Trust of 
          Mortgages Ltd. 

 
 
 
COPIES sent via the U.S. Bankruptcy 
Court’s ECF noticing system this 
16th day of November, 2009. 
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COPIES served by e-mail or  
U.S. Mail this 16th day of  
November, 2009, to: 
 
 
Lawrence E. Wilk 
JABURG & WILK, PC 
3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ  85012-2440 
E-Mail:  lew@jaburgwilk.com  
Counsel for Laura Martini 
 
 

Gerald K. Smith 
LEWIS & ROCA, LLP 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4429 
GSmith@LRLaw.com  
 

Carolyn Johnsen 
Brad J. Stevens 
JENNINGS STROUSS & SALMON, 
P.L.C. 
The Collier Center, 11th Floor 
201 East Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-2385 
E-Mail:  cjjohnsen@jsslaw.com  
E-Mail:  bstevens@jsslaw.com  
Counsel for Mortgages Ltd. 
 

Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, Arizona  85012-2913 
E-Mail:  creece@fclaw.com  
Counsel for Unofficial Investors  
   Committee 
 

Ryan W. Anderson 
Guttilla Murphy Anderson PC 
4150 W Northern Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85051-0001 
E-Mail: randerson@gamlaw.com  
 

MCA Financial Group, Ltd. 
Attn: Morris Aaron, President 
4435 N. 44th Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
E-Mail: maaron@mca-financial.com  
Financial Advisor to Mortgages Ltd. 
 

Donald L. Gaffney 
Christopher H. Bayley 
Andrew A. Harnisch 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One Arizona Center 
400 E. Van Buren 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 
Email: dgaffney@swlaw.com  
cbayley@swlaw.com  
aharnisch@swlaw.com  
Counsel for Petitioning Creditors  
Central & Monroe, LLC and Osborn  
   III Partners, LLC 
 

Jerome K. Elwell, Esq. 
Warner Angle Hallam Jackson &  
Formanek PLC 
3550 N. Central, Suite 1500 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2113 
E-Mail: jelwell@warnerangle.com  
Counsel for Francine Hardaway 
 

Office of the United States Trustee 
Attn: Ilene Lashinsky 
c/o Elizabeth C. Amorosi, Esq. 
U.S. Trustee, Region 14 
230 North First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
E-Mail: Elizabeth.c.amorosi@usdoj.gov  
 
 

Felecia A Rotellini 
Robert Charlton 
Arizona Department of Financial 
Institutions 
2910 N 44th St Suite 310 
Phoenix, Arizona 85018-0001 
E-Mail: frotellini@azdfi.gov  
rcharlton@azdfi.gov  
 

Lindsi M. Weber 
Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A. 
2858 E. Camelback Rd 
Phoenix, AZ  85016-9225 
Email: lindsi.weber@gknet.com 
 

Tempe Land Company, LLC 
Attn: Kenneth K. Losch 
230 West Fifth Street 
Tempe, AZ 85281 

Jonathan E. Hess 
Larry Watson 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
230 N. 1st Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706 
Jon.e.hess@usdoj.gov 
Larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
Atty for: US Trustee 

Craig A. Raby, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
1275 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2996 
E-Mail: craig.raby@azag.gov  
 

James E. Cross 
OSBORN MALEDON PA 
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85012-2974 
E-mail:  jcross@omlaw.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited 
Development Group, LLC 
 

C. Bradley Vynalek, Esq. 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
One Renaissance Square 
Two N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
E-Mail: bvynalek@quarles.com  
Counsel for Ashley Coles 
 

William J. Maledon, Esq. 
John L. Blanchard, Esq. 
Osborn Maledon, P.A. 
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2793 
E-Mail: wmaledon@omlaw.com  
jblanchard@omlaw.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited 
   Development Group, LLC 
 

Scott Cohen 
ENGLEMAN BERGER, P.C. 
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
E-Mail:  sbc@engelmanberger.com 
Counsel for Arizona Bank & Trust 
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Scott A. Rose, Esq. 
Kerry M. Griggs, Esq. 
The Cavanagh Law Firm 
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 2400 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4527 
E-Mail: srose@cavanaghlaw.com  
kgriggs@cavanaghlaw.com  
Counsel for Central PHX Partners,  
   L.L.C. 
 

Christopher A. LaVoy, Esq. 
LaVoy & Chernoff, PC 
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 3300 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1052 
E-Mail: cal@lavoychernoff.com  
Counsel for Sue Ross and Ted Dodenhoff 
 

Dennis J. Wicham 
SELTZER CAPLAN McMAHON VITEK 
2100 Symphony Towers 
750 B. Street 
San Diego, CA  92101 
E-Mail:  wicham@scmv.com 
Counsel for Southwest Value Partners  
   Fund XIV, LP 

Yaw-Jiun Wu, Esq. 
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP 
333 South Hope Street, 48th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1448 
E-Mail: creeder@sheppardmullin.com  
gwu@sheppardmullin.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited 
   Development Group, LLC 
 

Sean O’Brien 
GUST ROSENFELD PLC 
201 East Washington Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  spobrien@gustlaw.com 
Counsel for Larry Lattig, Litigation 
   Trustee 

 
Philip R. Rudd 
Ethan B. Minkin 
KUTAK ROCK LLP 
8601 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 300 
Scottsdale, AZ  85253-2742 
E-Mail:  philip.rudd@kutakrock.com  
Ethan.minkin@kutakrock.com  

C. Taylor Ashworth 
Alisa C. Lacey 
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4584 
E-Mail:  tashworth@stinson.com 
Counsel for Oxford and Investor Group 
 

 
Roger Ashkenazi 
10645 N. Tatum Blvd. Ste. 200-324 
Phoenix, AZ  85028 
E-Mail:  rogera555@yahoo.com  

 
 
John J. Dawson, John A. Harris 
Quarles & Brady, LLP 
Two North Central Ave 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
Email: jdawson@quarles.com; 
jharris@quarles.com 
 

Robert A. Shull 
MARISCAL, WEEKS, McINTYER &  
   FRIEDLANDER, PA 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
E-Mail:  rob.shull@mwmf.com  
Counsel for Artemus Realty Capital,  
   LLC and Gold Creek, Inc. 
 

 
Rebecca J. Winthrop 
Dean C. Waldt 
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS &  
   INGERSOLL, LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA  90067-2909 
E-Mail:  winthropr@ballardspahr.com  
waldtd@ballardspahr.com  
Counsel for University & Ash, LLC, 
Roosevelt Gateway LLC, Roosevelt 
Gateway II LLC, and KML Development 

Richard H. Herold 
Hinshaw & Culberton, LLP 
Attention: Richard H. Herold 
3200 North Central Ave, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2428 
Email: rherold@hinshawlaw.com 
 

Richard R. Thomas 
THOMAS SCHERN RICHARDSON,  
   PLLC 
1640 South Stapley Drive, Suite 205 
Mesa, AZ  85204 
E-Mail:  rthomas@thomas-schern.com  
Counsel for Eva Sperber-Porter, Litchfield 
Road Associates Limited Partnership, 
and Baseline & Val Vista Associates 
Limited Partnership 

 
Richard R. Thomas 
THOMAS SCHERN RICHARDSON,  
   PLLC 
1640 South Stapley Drive, Suite 205 
Mesa, AZ  85020 
E-Mail:  rthomas@thomas-schern.com  
twhitney@thomas-schern.com 
Counsel for Eva Sperber-Porter, Litchfield 
Road Associates Limited Partnership, 
and Baseline & Val Vista Associates 
Limited Partnership 

Robert A. Shull 
Mariscal, Weeks, McIntyre & Friedlander, 
P.A. 
2901 North Central Ave, Suite 200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2705 
Email: rob.shull@mwmf.com 
 

Daniel P. Collins 
COLLINS, MAY, POTENZA, BARAN & 
   GILLESPIE, PC 
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 2210 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  dcollins@cmpbglaw.com  
 

Dean C. Waldt 
Ballard Spahr Andrews & 
Ingersoll, LLP 
Plaza 1000 – Suite 500 
Main Street 
Voorhees, NJ 08043-4636 
waldtd@ballardspahr.com 
Atty for: University & Ash, 
LLC, Roosevelt Gateway, 
Roosevelt Gateway II and KML 
Development 

Robert J. Miller 
Bryce A. Suzuki 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
Two North Central Ave. #2200 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Email: rjmiller@bryancave.com 
Email: Bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com 
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Jerry Cochran 
COCHRAN LAW FIRM, PC 
2999 North 44th Street, Suite 500 
Phoenix, AZ  85018 
E-Mail: jcochran@cochranlawfirmpc.com 
Counsel for Metropolitan Lofts, LLC 

Sorensen Companies 
c/o Don. C. Fletcher, Esq. 
The Cavanagh Law Firm, P.A. 
1850 North Central Ave, Suite 2400 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Email: dfletcher@cavanaghlaw.com 
 
 

Michael P. Anthony 
Hannah Auckland 
Carson Messinger Elliott Laughlin & 
Ragan, PLLC 
P.O. Box 33907 
Phoenix, Arizona 85067 
Email: manthony@casronlawfirm.com 
 

 
John R. Clemency, Esq. 
Todd A. Burgess, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig LLP 
2375 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 700 
Phoenix, AZ 85015 
E-Mail: clemencyj@gtlaw.com  
burgesst@gtlaw.com  
Counsel for Mortgages Ltd. 

Gerald T. Hickman 
Jardine, Baker, Hickman & Houston 
3300 N. Central Ave #2600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Email: ghickman@jbhhlaw.com 
 

Shane D. Buntrock 
Rowley Chapman Barney & Bentrock, 
Ltd. 
63 E. Main Street, Ste. 501 
Mesa, Arizona 85201 
Email: buntrock@azlegal.com 
 

Dennis J. Wickham 
SELTZER CAPLAN McMAHON VITEK 
750 B Street, Suite 2100 
San Diego, CA  92101 
E-Mail:  wickham@scmv.com 
Counsel for Southwest Value Partners 
Fund XIV, LP 
 

Michael W. Carmel 
80 E. Columbus Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: Michael@mcarmellaw.com 
 

Thomas A. McCarville 
McCarville Law Offices, PLC 
501 N. Florence Street, Ste. 101 
Casa Grande, AZ 85222 
Email: david@mccarvillelawoffices.com 
 

 
Kevin J. Blakley 
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM P.L.C. 
Two North Central Avenue, 18th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  kblakley@gblaw.com  
Counsel for Ronald L. Kohner  

Mark Bostick 
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean LLP 
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor 
Oakland, California 94607 
Email: mbostick@wendel.com 
 

Patrick R. Barrowclough 
Atkinson, Hamill & Barrowclough, PC 
3550 North Central, Suite 1150 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Email: Patrick.barrowclough@azbar.org 
 

 
Terry A. Dake 
TERRY A. DAKE, LTD. 
11811 North Tatum Boulevard 
Suite 3031 
Phoenix, AZ  85028-1621 
E-Mail:  tdake@cox.net  
Counsel for Penny Hardaway  
   Investments, LLC 
 

Richard Patrick 
US Attorneys Office 
40 North Central, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4408 
Email: Richard.patrick@usdoj.gov 
 

Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
Fennemore Craig 
3003 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: creece@fclaw.com; 
nhoskins@fclaw.com 
 

Dean M. Dinner 
Randy Nussbaum 
Nussbaum & Gillis 
14500 N. Northsight Blvd. Ste. 116 
Scottsdale, AZ  85260 
Email: ddinner@nussbaumgillis.com 
rnussbaum@nussbaumgillis.com 
 

Adam Harris, Esq. 
Schulte, Roth & Zabel LLP  
919 Third Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
Email: adam.harris@rsrz.com 
 

Charles A. Lamar 
Justin C. Lamar 
818 North First Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
clamar@kmldevelopment.com 
jlamar@kmldevelopment.com 
Atty for: University & Ash; 
Roosevelt Gateway, Roosevelt 
Gateway II and KML 
Development 

John M. McCoy III 
Sandra W. Lavigna 
David Brown 
Attn:  David Brown 
5670 Wilshire Blvd. 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90036-3648 
Attorneys for U.S. Securities and  
   Exchange Commission 
E-mail:  mccoyj@sec.gov 
lavignas@sec.gov 
browndav@sec.gov 

Allen B. Bickart 
Allen B. Bickart, P.C. 
812 Clubhouse Drive 
Prescott, AZ  86303 
Email: bickartlaw@aol.com 
 

Marc Blau 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
5670 Wilshire Blvd, 11th Floor 
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By /s/ Melissa S. Archibald   
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EXHIBIT B 
  























































































 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT C 
  






















